ADMINISTRATION & MANAGEMENT lOA:1-1.1
TITLE lOA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
CHAPTER 1
ADMINISTRATION, ORGANIZATION
AND MANAGEMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:lB-6, 30:lB-10 and the Americans with
Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.176, effective April 9, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 331(a), 35 N.J.R. 1898(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 1, Administration, Organization and Management, expires
on April 9, 2008. Subchapter 3, Disability Grievance Procedure, is
exempt from expiration under 28 C.F.R. Part 35. See: 35 N.J.R.
331(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1, Administration, Organization and Management, was
adopted as R.1987 d.282, effective July 6, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 620(a),
19 N.J.R. 1214(a).
Subchapter 2, General Provisions, was adopted as R.1988 d.240,
effective June 6, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 493(a), 20 N.J.R. 1222(c).
Subchapters 3 through 10, (Reserved), and Subchapter 11, Personal
Property of Inmates, were adopted as R.1988 d.306, effective July 5,
1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 494(a), 20 N.J.R. 1559(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, Administra-
tion, Organization and Management, was readopted as R.1992 d.269,
effective June 1, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 1465(a), 24 N.J.R. 2451(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 1, Operation
and Procedures of the Department of Corrections; Subchapter 2,
General Procedures; Subchapters 4 through 9, (Reserved); Subchapter
10, Research; and Subchapter 11, Personal Property of Inmates, ex-
pired on June 1, 1997.
Subchapter 1, Operation and Procedures of the Department of
Corrections; Subchapter 2, General Procedures; Subchapters 4
through 9, (Reserved); Subchapter 10, Research; and Subchapter 11,
Personal Property of Inmates, were adopted as R.1997 d.527, effective
December 15, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 4231(a), 29 N.J.R. 5296(a).
Subchapter 3, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was
adopted as R.1993 d.617, effective December 6, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
1326(b), 25 N.J.R. 5474(a).
Chapter 1, Administration, Organization and Management, was rea-
dopted as R.2003 d.176, effective April 9, 2003. See: Source and
Effective Date. See, also, section annotations.

2. A notice granting the petition and including a
statement that the Department shall initiate a rulemaking
proceeding within 90 days of granting the petition; or
3. A statement that the matter is being referred for
further deliberations, the nature of which shall be speci-
fied and which shall be concluded within 90 days of
referring the matter for further deliberations.
(f) Upon conclusion of further deliberations, as estab-
lished in ( e )3 above, the Department shall mail to the
petitioner and file for publication in the New Jersey Regis-
ter another notice of action on the petition which shall
either deny the petition and include a statement of the
reasons(s), or grant the petition and include a statement
that the Department shall initiate rulemaking proceedings
within 90 days of granting the petition.
Amended by R.1992 d.269, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1465(a), 24 N.J.R. 245l(c).
Revised (c)-(d).
Administrative Correction in (d) and (e).
See: 24 N.J.R. 4390(a).

erance for the possession/sale/use by State prison inmates of
any drugs, intoxicants or narcotic paraphernalia not pre-
scribed for the inmate by medical or dental staff. This
policy establishes that inmates found guilty of drug/alcohol
related prohibited acts as set forth in N.J.A.C. lOA:4-5.l(c)
and 5.2( c) shall have their contact visit privileges terminated
while housed in New Jersey State prisons and correctional
facilities in addition to being subject to administrative action
and program requirements in accordance with N.J.A.C.
lOA:4, Inmate Discipline.
Amended by R.1992 d.269, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1465(a), 24 N.J.R. 2451(c).
Revised definition "youth complex".
Amended by R.1993 d.246, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1043(a), 25 N.J.R. 2591(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.364, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1367(b), 30 N.J.R. 2618(b).
In "Legal correspondence", inserted a new 10 and recodified former
10 through 12 as 11 through 13.
Amended by R.1998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2810(a), 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
Added new "Zero Tolerance Drug/Alcohol Policy" definition.
Administrative correction.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1066(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.187, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1,
1999).
See: 31 N.J.R. 831(a), 31 N.J.R. 1487(b).
Inserted "Special needs inmate".
Amended by R.2000 d.33, effective January 18, 2000.